

No. 19-1015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

JUMANA NAGARWALA, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan – No. 17-cr-20274

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE U.S. HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES TO INTERVENE**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600 (telephone)
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

MARY B. MCCORD
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
AMY L. MARSHAK
DANIEL B. RICE
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6729 (telephone)
mbm7@georgetown.edu

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
General Counsel
TODD B. TATELMAN
Deputy General Counsel
MEGAN BARBERO
Associate General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. DEFENDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A CRIMINAL
STATUTE IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF PROSECUTORIAL
AUTHORITY 2

II. THE COURT HAS ARTICLE III JURISDICTION..... 7

 A. The House Possesses Article III Standing..... 7

 B. This Appeal Implicates a Live Controversy..... 10

III. THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IS ENTITLED TO
INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT 12

IV. PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abay v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004) 12

Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986) 10

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) 9

Blount-Hill v. Zelman, 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011) 13

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) 2-3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 2

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 15

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 4-5, 10

Gavett v. Alexander, 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979) 14

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) *passim*

Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72 (1987) 13

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986) 3-4, 6

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) 13-14, 18

Missouri v. Holland, 252 U.S. 416 (1920) 9, 16

Newdow v. U.S. Congress, 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

Niang v. Gonzales, 492 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2007) 12

Players Int’l, Inc. v. United States, 988 F. Supp. 497 (D.N.J. 1997) 6

Purnell v. City of Akron, 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) 13

SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co., 310 U.S. 434 (1940) 18

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 8

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 5

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....11-12

United States v. Aref, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Ballin, 144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 1

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 3

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 8-9, 11, 15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 1

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 116.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1304 6

18 U.S.C. § 3731 4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 530D.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254 8

28 U.S.C. § 2403 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 9, 13, 17-18

Rule II.8(b), Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong.,
<https://perma.cc/G5BW-H94T> 1

Other Authorities

- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 24, *opened for signature* Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)..... 16
- Pam Belluck, *4 Women With Lives Scarred by Genital Cutting: Could a Surgeon Heal Them?*, N.Y. Times, May 24, 2019, <https://perma.cc/2GWN-MF4T> 12
- Female Genital Mutilation (FGM): Background Information and Issues for Congress*, Congressional Research Service (Aug. 27, 2004), <https://perma.cc/U7GK-BBQZ> 16
- ICE Leads Effort to Prevent Female Genital Mutilation at Newark Airport*, ICE Newsroom (June 25, 2018), <https://perma.cc/45EG-SYWA> 17
- Letter from Benjamin R. Civiletti, Attorney General, to Michael Davidson, Office of the Secretary, U.S. Senate (Oct. 11, 1979), <https://perma.cc/Z2WB-FL6L> 7
- Letter from Drew S. Days, III, Solicitor General, to Michael Davidson, Senate Legal Counsel (June 1, 1995), <https://perma.cc/J3KW-EQ4J> 6
- Letter from Noel J. Francisco, Solicitor General, to Hon. Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, House Comm. on the Judiciary (Apr. 10, 2019), <http://perma.cc/U469-TKU8> 11, 16
- Letter from Theodore B. Olson, Solicitor General, to Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House (Dec. 20, 2001), <https://perma.cc/TZ7C-EEH2>..... 14
- Letter from Seth P. Waxman, Solicitor General, to Patricia Bryan, Senate Legal Counsel (Aug. 6, 1999), <https://perma.cc/R7J2-A33Z> 6
- Proclamation of Interagency Support for Female Genital Mutilation/ Cutting (FGM/C) Investigations Between U.K. and U.S. Law Enforcement* (Aug. 30, 2018), <https://perma.cc/6JBL-BBK2> 17
- United in the Commitment to End Female Genital Mutilation/ Cutting*, DipNote: U.S. State Department Official Blog, Feb. 6, 2018, <https://perma.cc/MV2K-WVZB>..... 16
